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1. Overall Description:

1. SA5 would like to ask for clarification of the slicing related terminology in the TS 23.501. 
The TS 23.501 sometimes is using different terms “Network Slice” and “Network Slice Instance” in similar situations. For example, the title of the sub-clause 5.15.2 is 

”Identification and selection of a Network Slice: the S-NSSAI and the NSSAI”. However, in 5.15.5: “It [the NSSF] selects the Network Slice instance(s) to serve the UE …”
2.  SA5 would like to ask for clarification of the slicing related terminology in the TS 38.300 as related to the terminology used in the TS 23.501.

The TS 38.300 is not using the term “Network Slice Instance”; it is the “Network Slice” that is selected for the UE. For example in the sub-clause 16.3.1: “NG-RAN supports the selection of the RAN part of the network slice, by assistance information provided by the UE or the 5GC …”. The latter can be interpreted, as the term “network slice” in the TS 38.300 is equivalent to the term “network slice instance” in 23.501.
3. SA5 would like to ask for clarification of the role of the parameter S-NSSAI.

In the TS 23.501, sub-clause 5.15.2: “Based on the operator's operational or deployment needs, a Network Slice instance can be associated with one or more S-NSSAIs, and an S-NSSAI can be associated with one or more Network Slice instances.”
In the sub-clause 16.3.1 of the TS 38.300: “Each network slice is uniquely identified by a S-NSSAI, as defined in 3GPP TS 23.501”. Assuming that the term “network slice” in the TS 38.300 means same as “network slice instance” in 23.501, this sentence seems not in line with the above quotation from the TS 23.501. 
It seems that other RAN specifications also assume that S-NSSAI is a unique identifier of the Network Slice Instance. For example, the sub-clause 9.2.1 in the TS 38.413, shows for every PDU session one single S-NSSAI value, included into the PDU SESSION RESOURCE SETUP REQUEST message. 
2. Actions:

To 3GPP SA2, 3GPP RAN2 groups.

ACTION: 
Please kindly provide clarification on the following issues:
a. Which term in the TS 38.300 corresponds to the Network Slice Instance defined in the TS 23.501?

b. In RAN, is it possible that a single S-NSSAI value is mapped on more than one Network Slice Instance? 

3. Date of Next TSG-SA WG5 Meetings:

SA5#123
21-25 January 2019
Montreal (Canada)

SA5#124
25 February – 1 March
Taipei (Taiwan)

